Predictive) methodology. So assume changes to the specified time series only and
in isolation.

• Change all relevant underlying instruments. For example, under “Equity +10%”
section, report the impact on the portfolio of all underlying equity related positions
(each investment) going up by 10%, i.e. all physical equity investments (linear)
going up by 10%, and, if you hold any derivatives, then report the impact of the
underlying (not the instrument itself) increasing by 10%.

• If any of the specified market changes are not relevant for the investments in the
portfolio then do not fill in any value.

• All market changes are relative. For example, +10% means consider the value of
the factor increasing by 10% from its current value. So if the index is trading at 150,
consider what would happen to portfolio if the value rose to 165.

• The Following table provides information regarding the sections that need to be
completed based on the asset class exposure in the portfolio:
 Asset Class Exposure

Scenarios Equity Sovereign
& Int Rate

Exp

Credit (x
Convertible

Bonds)

Convertible
Bond

Exposure

Currency
Exposure

Real Ass. &
Commodities

Exp.

Digital
Assets Exp.

Equity +10%/-
10%

Yes   Yes

Sovereign
Interest Rate
+10%/-10%

 Yes Yes Yes

Credit Spreads
+10%/-10%

 Yes
(sovereign

credit
spreads)

Yes Yes

Convertible
Bonds +10%/-
10%

   Yes

Commodities
+10%/-10%

   Yes

Currency USD
+10%/-10%

   Yes

Implied Volatility
+10%/-10%

Yes* Yes* Yes* Yes* Yes* Yes* Yes*

Digital Assets
+10%/-10%

   Yes

45

* Implied Volatility row should be filled in only for options on the relevant asset class

10.1.1. Equity +10%
10.1.1.1. Large Cap Equity +10%

Refer to GP 12 for market capital definition. For this section Large cap includes
Mega cap also. All equity investments with Market Capital above $10bn should
be included here. Any Index investment, which does not explicitly have a Small
Cap bias, should also be included here.

10.1.1.2. Small Cap Equity +10%
Refer to GP 12 for market capital definition. For this section Small cap includes
Mid cap and Micro cap. All equity investments with Market Capital below $10bn